

STEVE JONES OFFICE OF GENERAL SERVICES

E.G. Cummings Memorial Funeral Home

White Chapel Greenwood Funeral Home

Massey Memorial Funeral Home

Ross-Clayton Funeral Home

Ingram Memorial Company

Lee's Funeral Home

King Vault Company Hamilton Vault Company

To: Alabama Heritage Funeral Home

Leak-Memory Chapel

Magnolia Cremations & Embalming Svc

Phillips-Riley Funeral Home Southern Memorial Funeral Home Farmer Memorial Company Pinckard Vault & Marble Works

Bell Vault Company

From: Steve Jones

Director of General Services / City of Montgomery

Date: 15 December 2014

Subject: Notice of burial regulations of compliant/non-compliant cemeteries

Notice of burial permit fee activation date

This letter is to serve as notice of all compliant and non-compliant cemeteries with in the city limits of Montgomery, Alabama. Notice is also being given by this letter that burials within the city limits of Montgomery, Alabama will only be permitted in lawfully operating cemeteries as set forth in Chapter 7, City of Montgomery, Alabama Code of Ordinances. Any burial in a cemetery that is deemed non-compliant by the City of Montgomery could result in loss of business license by all parties involved. This policy is effective immediately.

A list of compliant and non-compliant cemeteries can be found at http://www.montgomeryal.gov/play/culture-and-history/cemeteries

Chapter 7 of the City of Montgomery Municipal Code can be found at http://www.montgomeryal.gov/home/showdocument?id=640

This letter is to also serve notice that on January 1, 2015 an One hundred and twenty five (\$125.00) dollar administrative fee must be submitted with all burial permits pursuant to Chapter 7-17 (c) of the City of Montgomery, Alabama Code of Ordinances; "Notice of burial shall be submitted with a burial permit form and an administrative fee in the amount of \$125.00 payable to the city to cover the costs of maintaining accurate record of all deaths and burials which occur in the city."

The permit can be obtained and submitted at http://www.montgomeryal.gov/how-do-i-/apply-for/burial-permit

Please address all questions and/or concerns to the Office of General Services Phillip Taunton / ptaunton@montgomeryal.gov / 334.240.4630

Steve Jones

Director of General Services

City of Montgomery